

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, et al.,)	Case No. 03-CV-0213-EGS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF
)	POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
v.)	IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
)	MOTION FOR ATTORNEY
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	FEES AND COSTS
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS**

COME NOW Plaintiff Dick Anthony Heller and his undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs.

Dated: August 25, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
Robert A. Levy (D.C. Bar No. 447137)
Clark M. Neily, III (D.C. Bar No. 475926)
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: 703.835.9085
Fax: 703.997.7665

By: /s/Alan Gura
Alan Gura

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 4

ARGUMENT. 6

I. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO RECOVER
THEIR FEES PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1988. 6

II. THE TIME SUBMITTED BY COUNSEL WAS REASONABLY
NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE SUCCESS IN THE LITIGATION. 7

III. THE HOURLY RATES PROFFERED BY PLAINTIFFS ARE
CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED RATES FOR SIMILAR
WORK IN THE WASHINGTON, DC MARKET FOR LEGAL SERVICES. 10

A. The Attorneys’ Billing Practices. 10

B. The Attorneys’ Skill, Experience, and Reputation. 12

C. The Prevailing Market Rates in the Community.. . . . 15

IV. COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO ENHANCEMENT OF
THEIR FEE FOR PROVIDING HIGH QUALITY
REPRESENTATION IN A CASE OF EXCEPTIONAL SUCCESS. 24

V. COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO HIS REASONABLE
EXPENSES IN ADVANCING THIS LITIGATION. 31

CONCLUSION. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C). 25

42 U.S.C. § 1988 passim

COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 43.3. 31

CASES

Am. Lands Alliance v. Norton, 525 F. Supp.2d 135 (D.D.C. 2007). 21

Barnes v. City of Cincinnati, 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005). 30

Bd. of Trs. of the Hotel & Rest. Emples. Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.,
136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 11

Bebchick v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n,
805 F.2d 396 (D.C. Cir. 1986). 28

Blanchard v. Bergeron, 489 U.S. 87 (1989) 6

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984). 7, 10, 19, 24, 26

Brotherton v. Cleveland, 141 F. Supp.2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001).. . . . 30

Castellon v. United States, 864 A.2d 141 (D.C. 2004). 25

City of Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557 (1992). 26

Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980). 6

Covington v. District of Columbia, 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995). 10, 11, 15, 19, 21

Gomez v. Gates, 804 F. Supp. 69 (C.D. Cal. 1992). 30

Goos v. National Ass’n of Realtors, 997 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1993). 12

Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada,
 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 29, 30

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 6, 24

Hollowell v. Gravett, 723 F. Supp. 107 (E.D. Ark. 1989)..... 30

Jordan v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 691 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9

King v. Palmer, 906 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 28

King v. Palmer, 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (en banc)..... 25, 26, 28

Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984). 4

McDowell v. District of Columbia, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46371 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 21

McKenzie v. Kennickell, 875 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 25

Miller v. Philipp,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62500 (D.D.C. August 12, 2008)..... 18-20, 22, 23, 28

Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274 (1989). 18

Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc., 397 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 20

Murray v. Weinberger, 741 F.2d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 25

Palmer v. Barry, 704 F. Supp. 296 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 17, 32

Parker v. District of Columbia, 311 F. Supp.2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 27

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
 483 U.S. 711 (1987)..... 25

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 30

Salazar v. District of Columbia, 123 F. Supp.2d 8 (D.D.C. 2000). 15, 17, 21, 22

Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel,
 857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (en banc)..... 4, 11, 17

Sexcius v. District of Columbia, 839 F. Supp. 919 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 17, 18, 32

Shakman v. Democratic Org. of Cook County,
677 F. Supp. 933 (N.D. Ill. 1987). 30

Sierra Club v. E.P.A., 769 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1985).. . . . 6

Smith v. District of Columbia, 466 F. Supp.2d 151 (D.D.C. 2006).. . . . 9, 20, 27

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala, 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993). 8

Thompson v. Kennickell, 836 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1988). 26

Trout v. Ball, 705 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1989).. . . . 17

Vizcaino v. Microsoft, Inc., 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002). 28

West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey, 499 U.S. 83 (1991). 25

Yazdani v. Access ATM, 474 F. Supp.2d 134 (D.D.C. 2007). 21
